

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 2986 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6501 OF 2015

(Application for bringing on record additional facts and documents)

SRI SRINIVASAN IYENGAR & ANR. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMT. BIMLA DEVI AGARWAL & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 2990 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 6510 OF 2015

(Application for bringing on record additional facts and documents)

THE RELIANCE LIFE INSURANCE CO. LTD. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMT. BIMLA DEVI AGARWAL & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Heard.**

Subject to the petitioners depositing a sum of Rs.3,75,000/- (Three lakh seventy five thousand) in this Court to be utilised, if necessary, for awarding costs to the respondents, notice shall issue in both the special leave petitions to the respondents, returnable within six weeks. Deposit to be made within four weeks from today.

Proceedings before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Ist Class, Tinsukia, Assam, in C.R. Case No.42(C) of 2014 shall remain stayed, until further orders from this Court. "

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has deposited Rs.3,75,000/- in this Registry and same is kept in non interest bearing account. Orders are solicited to keep the same in FDR.

It is also submitted that upon deposit of amount in question show cause notice returnable on 03.07.2015 was issued to all the Respondent in both the the matters through Registered Post A.D. on 08.05.2015.

Service of show cause notice is awaited in both matters.

The office report for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Court for seeking orders.

DATED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

COPY TO:  
M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocate  
134, Lawyers Chambers  
Supreme Court of India

ravin/c1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR